leaders as well as an asset for development in the global arena.  

LATEST CENSUS RESULTS 

Fellow councillors, you will understand that when national government allocate 

resources, they do so based on the number of people in a particular locality.  

In 2001, the population in Musina was sixty eight thousand, three hundred and fifty 

nine (68 359) and in 2011, it increased to one hundred and thirty two thousand 

(132 000) people.  

It should be a cause of concern that during the latest Census results of 2022 which 

were released in October last year, our population dropped to one hundred and thirty 

thousand, eight hundred and ninety-nine (130 899) people. But on a positive note, 

we are the only municipality in Vhembe whose dependency ratio has improved from 

56 to 44, 7%.  

IDP REVIEW AND ADOPTION 

I have the pleasure to report to this house that our reviewed Integrated Development 

Plan (IDP) has been successfully adopted by Council.

[...]

in all three clusters in our 12 wards, from which municipal priorities and 

predetermined objectives have been derived.  

The budget tabled here today is influenced by the current challenges faced by our 

communities and the opportunities we foresee in order to build a better tomorrow. 

The total budget is Five hundred and eighty million, three hundred and sixty 

six thousand rand (R580 366 000).  

The breakdown is as follows:  

Capital budget will be funded from MIG allocation of thirty-five million, two 

hundred and forty two thousand rand (R35 242 000). 

Own funded capital projects amounts to Ninety-seven million, four hundred and 

thirty nine thousand rand   (R97 439 000).  

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET BY MAJOR VOTE  

•Financial And Administration: Two hundred and ninety-six million, nine hundred    

and fourteen thousand rand (R 296 914 000).  

• Executive and Council: Fifty three million, seven hundred and three thousand 

rand (R 53 703 000) 

•Community Services: One hundred and thirteen million, nine hundred and five 

thousand rand (R 113 905 000). 

•Trading Services: Twenty one million, and twenty eight thousand rand (R21 

028 000). 

•Economic and Environmental Services: Sixty seven million, eight hundred and 

twenty five thousand rand (R 67 825 000).  

OPERATING GRANTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

EPWP: One million, nine hundred and eighty-six thousand rand (R1 986 000). 

Equitable share: Two hundred and thirty two million, six hundred and fifty 

seven thousand rand (R232 657 000). 

Finance Management Grant: Three million rand (R 3 000 000). 

The grand total of the operating grant is two hundred and thirty seven million, six 

hundred and forty three thousand rand (R237 643 000).  

Property rates will increase by six percent 6% and other trading services by 5.5% 

In conclusion, I wish to thank my organization, the African National Congress, for 

giving me the privilege and opportunity to lead the people of Musina. A word of